
CONSTITUTION WORKING 
PARTY 

Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

6.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 14 September 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278372 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor I Sharpe (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Johnson, A Joynes, Asif Khan and J Maestas

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Contract Procedure Rules (Pages 5 - 32)

Report of Corporate Procurement Manager

5. Length of motions (Pages 33 - 46)

Report of Democratic Services Manager

6. Public Speakers (Pages 47 - 50)

Report of Democratic Services Manager

7. Appointment of the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group 
(Pages 51 - 54)

Report of Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

8. Webcasting (Pages 55 - 58)

Report of Democratic Services Manager

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




Report to: Constitution Working Party

Date of meeting: 22 September 2016

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Updates to Contract Procedure Rules

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Contract Procedure Rules are a part of the Council’s Constitution. 

1.2 The updates take account of changes due to the enactment of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015. They include revisions to better fit with current practice and for 
correcting typos, grammar, formatting etc.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Constitution Working Party recommends approval of the Council’s updated 
Contract Procedure Rules.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:
Howard Hughes, Corporate Procurement Manager
Telephone extension: 8370 email: howard.hughes@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 Updates are required to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to keep them 
up to date and to reflect best practice in procurement.

The principal changes arise from the enactment of the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015 (PCR2015). Most changes in the Regulations were already in our CPRs as they had 
been updated to take account of case law preceding the consolidation of the case law 
in the new Regulations.

Wording has been added relating to SMEs under Part 4 of the new Regulations, which 
reflect the Lord Young reforms to support small businesses. 

PCR2015 revisions to the procurement procedures are shown including those to the 
Competitive Procedure with Negotiation, Competitive Dialogue and the new 
Innovation Partnerships procedures. References to the new Concession Contracts 
Regulations 2016 have also been added.

The wording for the exceptional circumstances Exemptions has been revised to better 
fit with current practice and recent approvals.

The use of the e-procurement portal for the electronic submission of tenders provides 
the necessary safeguards and audit trail to remove the old practice for a minimum of 
two officers when opening tenders.

The wording in the CPRs has been updated to allow tenders to be opened by the Head 
of Democracy & Governance, or nominated officer, or the Corporate Procurement 
Manager.  This accords with the practice of other authorities, including Herts CC, 
where one senior officer may open electronic tenders received via the portal.

The opportunity has also been taken to correct various minor typos, poor grammar, 
poor formatting etc.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None

Page 6



4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

The contract procedure rules provide good governance rules and it is important to 
keep them up to date.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 Not applicable.

4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Potential poor application of Regulations and 
good practice in procurement procedures.

1 2 2

4.5 Staffing
4.5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report.

4.6 Accommodation
4.6.1 There are no accommodation implications from this report.

4.7 Community S
[...]
e of a 
concession is the estimated total turnover, net of VAT, generated by the concessionaire over the 
duration of the contract. The amount paid by the Council is not relevant. The method for estimating 
the value should be set out in the concession documents when the concession is advertised.

The Regulations limit the potential duration of concessions. Where the contract will exceed 5 years it 
cannot exceed the time a concessionaire could reasonably be expected to take to recoup the 
investment made plus a reasonable return on invested capital.

There is no formal prescribed procurement process but must comply with basic standards and 
principles and includes selection and award criteria, an OJEU Concession Notice, a standstill period 
and an OJEU Award notice

PCR2015 Procurement Procedures

The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 procurement procedures apply where the value of a contract 
exceeds the relevant EU threshold. These thresholds are reviewed from time to time by the EU. Up 
to date figures and advice on which threshold applies can be confirmed by the Corporate 
Procurement Manager.
 
The Regulations define the classification of “Supply”, “Service” and “Works” contracts. Where a 
contract covers more than one classification it is usually classified according to its predominant 
purpose.

The Regulations define how the value of a contract is assessed for the purposes of the EU 
Thresholds. The various procurement procedures include some defined timescales which are 
mandatory. These include minimum times for the receipt of requests to tender and for receipt of 
tenders.

Page 30



23/24

The OJEU Notice must be submitted in the prescribed form and be published in the Official Journal of 
the European Union (OJEU). The Corporate Procurement Manager can advise on the application of 
the Regulations.
 
Five procurement procedures are available for OJEU procurements regulated by the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015:

Choice of Procedures:

Contracting 
[...]
 should be set out in 
the procurement documents.

Version Control Information:
Document Status Constitution Mandatory
Document Owner Head of Democracy & Governance Carol Chen
Document 
Manager

Corporate Procurement Manager Howard 
Hughes

Review Annual review due: July 2017

Version Control Details Date
v 1.0 – 4.0 Drafts for consultation
v 5.0 Approved at Full Council 24 July 2013
v 6.0 Amendment page 4 re HR Sept 2013
v 7.2 Amendments: CDM, Record of Exemptions, End of Contract 

actions, VAT, Version Control information added
December 
2013

V 8.0 Updates from PCR2015 June 2016

Page 32



 

Part A 

Report to: Constitution Working Party

Date of meeting: 22 September 2016

Report of: Democratic Services Manager

Title: Length of motions

1.0 Summary

1.1 Following discussion at the Constitution Working Party meeting in June, work has 
been carried out for members to consider the length of time for motions or speeches 
during motions at a full Council meeting.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 For Constitution Working Party to consider whether it wishes to make any 
recommendations to Council regarding motions.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Caroline Harris
telephone extension: 8372 email: caroline.harris@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Carol Chen

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 At the meeting of the Constitution Working Party in June there was a discussion 
around the re-ordering of Council business to allow for substantive items to be listed 
before motions in the agenda.  This was subsequently agreed at Council on 5 July 2016.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

As part of the discussion for the above a concern was raised about motions being 
talked out of time towards the end of the meeting and a request was made to review 
the length of time which members can speak on motions.

Subsequently research has been carried out across Hertfordshire authorities and also 
Elected Mayor authorities to see what time limits are in place for speeches.  The full 
tables can be seen at Appendix A.

Watford Borough Council’s current procedure rules on motions is:
“No speech may exceed 10 minutes by a mover for a motion, with the exception of the 
speech moving the motion on the Council’s budget in which case the mover may not 
exceed 20 minutes and no speeches by other Members shall exceed 5 minutes with 
the exception of speeches by leaders of opposition groups responding to the Budget in 
which case the speech shall not exceed 10 minutes.  A Member may speak for longer 
than 5 minutes with the consent of the Council.  The mover of an original motion in 
exercising the right of reply shall not exceed 5 minutes.”

From the 24 councils looked at for comparison, six have 10 minutes for the councillor 
who is proposing the motion.  For the remaining 18 councils 14 have 5 minutes for the 
proposer of the motion.  The range of times is from 3-10 minutes. 

For other speeches only one council allowed 10 minutes, 15 councils allow 5 minutes 
and eight councils allow 3 minutes.

Several councils make exceptions to these restrictions for the budget speeches at the 
annual budget setting meeting for both the proposer of the budget and leaders of 
opposition groups.

Some authorities place a restriction on the length of time allowed for the motions 
section.  This has been done either through a blanket time allowed e.g., 30 minutes to 
deal with motions or as is the case at Liverpool City Council there are six 20 minute 
slots for motions.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None

Page 34



 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report. It is at Council’s discretion as to the time it allocates for 
members to speak on business at council meetings.

Appendices

Appendix A – Comparison table
Appendix A1 – Elected Mayor Authorities
Appendix A2 – Hertfordshire Authorities

 
Backgr
[...]
 party with the golden motion. Any other motions received will be 
itemised on the agenda with an explanatory note that they are unlikely to be 
reached within the available time. The time limit for debating motions is 30 minutes.

Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to a
personal explanation or point of order. No speech moving a substantive
motion may exceed three minutes and no other speech shall last more
than three minutes.

Copeland BC
Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to a personal 
explanation or to a point of order. No speech shall exceed 5 minutes except with the 
consent of Council. The Council may consent to an extension of a speech by a further 
period not exceeding five minutes and only one extension is allowed. The Chairman 
will have overall control of the content and number of speeches and will decide 
when a matter has been discussed enough for the debate to be closed and a vote 
taken.

Doncaster MBC
Except with the consent of the meeting signified without comment, the mover of a 
motion shall not speak for more than 10 minutes and no other speaker shall speak 
for more than 5 minutes. A Member who moves an amendment is not moving a 
motion, and the length of time allotted to the mover of a motion does not include 
any permitted under a Right of Reply.

Leicester CC
No speech shall exceed five minutes in length except where a motion for extension 
of time has been carried under the provisions of Rule 22.

Page 39



22. EXTENSION OF TIME
(a) A motion for an extension of time shall be moved, seconded and put to the vote 
without discussion, subject to rule (d) below.
(b) The motion shall specify the length of the extension but no extension shall exceed 
ten minutes, and in the absence of any lesser period being specified, any extension 
shall be presumed to be for five minutes.
(c) No more than two extensions of time may be moved in relation to a single 
speech.
(d) Where the City Mayor is addressing the Chamber (i) to explain the annual Budget 
or (ii) to explain a matter of Executive policy he/she shall not be required to move a 
motion but shall be permitted to indicate to the Lord Mayor, before the expiry of 5 
minutes, that he wishes to address the Chamber for up to 10 further minutes.

Liverpool CC
6x 20 minute slots for Members of the Council to have 6 motions debated.
Motions must be received with 5 clear working days notice (day before agenda goes 
out)
6 slots cannot be allocated to the same member and subject matter must be 
different.  Motions will be recommended for debate to Council following the whips 
meeting.
Movers can speak for 5 minutes, other speakers for 3 minutes (with 2 minutes 
extension at the discretion of the Lord Mayor).

LB Hackney
At the end of the meeting, the remaining business on the agenda shall be
dealt with as follows:
i. If a report, a motion or an amendment to a motion is still being discussed, the  
member speaking at the time may continue speaking for the remainder of the time 
allowed for speeches under these rules;
ii. the relevant Member who moved the report or substantive motion shall have a 
right of reply before the motion or amendment is put to the vote.
No other right to reply is allowed;

The total time for consideration of motions shall not exceed 30 minutes.

The Speaker will decide on the length of speeches, generally no speech may exceed 5 
minutes without the consent of Full Council, save that the Elected Mayor may speak 
for up to 10 minutes.

LB Lewisham
Those making speeches must direct their speech to the issue under discussion. No speech 
may exceed five minutes without the consent of the Chair.

Page 40



LB Newham
When introducing a motion, the mover may speak for up to 5 minutes. No other 
speech shall last for more than three minutes without the permission of the meeting 
(except where these Rules provide for special arrangements). This rule does not 
apply to announcements or the presentation
[...]
ed 30 minutes except where in the 
opinion of the Mayor the matters under debate or to be debated are of such 
importance or urgency that immediate consideration at the meeting is essential 
either in the public interest or for the proper conduct of the Council’s affairs.

If there is more than one motion to be considered, the Council shall first decide on 
the order of consideration and no more than 2 motions will be considered.

Speeches must be directed to the issue under discussion or to a personal explanation 
or point of order. No speech of a mover may exceed 5 minutes and any other 
member 3 minutes without the consent of the Mayor. This rule shall not apply to the 
mover and seconder of the main budget debate or to the mover and seconder of the 
main amendment(s) to the budget speech at the annual Budget Setting meeting set 
out at rule 2A above where there shall be no time limit on those speakers which may 
proceed until a motion pursuant to rule 13j is approved by the meeting.

Dacorum
Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to a personal 
explanation or point of order. No speech may exceed 10 minutes in the case of a 
mover of a motion and 5 minutes in the case of any other speaker without the 
consent of the Mayor.

East Herts
The time allowed for consideration of motions submitted shall not, without the 
consent of the Council, exceed 10 minutes.

Any remaining motions submitted shall be deferred to the next ordinary meeting of 
the Council and shall be dealt with at that meeting in the same order and before any 
other motions of which notice is given for that meeting.

Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to a personal 
explanation or point of order.  No speech may exceed 5 minutes without the consent 
of the Chairman.

Hertfordshire County Council
Time Limits - Speeches
(11) (a) The time limits for speeches shall be as follows:
(i) for the mover of a motion when moving the motion: 5 minutes;
(ii) subject 
[...]
ings.  This 
report is to consider whether the constitution should be changed to state that for 
Standing Committees, including Cabinet, the speakers should be Watford Borough 
residents.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 For the Constitution Working Party to consider whether it wishes to make any 
recommendations to Council regarding public speaking at meetings.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Caroline Harris
telephone extension: 8372 email: caroline.harris@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Carol Chen

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 Currently with regards to the public speaking at meetings (not including Licensing and 
Development Management or scrutiny Committees) the constitution states the 
following in the Standing Committees procedure rules:

“10.0 Procedure in relation to the public being permitted to speak at committees

10.1 The Council has adopted the following Procedure to allow public speaking at 
committees, with the exception of Development Management and Licensing 
Committees which are dealt with in the Procedure Rules below and any items 
appearing in Part B of a committee agenda.

10.2 Only 1 person will be permitted to speak on any one item on the agenda.  In order 
to speak a person must register their intention to do so by 12:00 noon of the day 
of the meeting with the Democratic Services team.  Entitlement to speak will be 
strictly on a first come first served basis.”

3.2 

3.3

3.4

3.5

Members may wish to consider adding to the wording at 10.1 to state that:
“The Council has adopted the following Procedure for members of the public who are 
residents of the Borough to speak [to allow public speaking] at committees…”  
This would be to ensure that residents of the borough have the opportunity to speak 
at meetings if they wish and would be given priority as there can only be 1 speaker.  As 
the rules currently stand a non-resident could register first to speak ahead of a 
resident.

Members may wish to add a caveat that if a non-resident wished to speak who could 
demonstrate that they had a valid interest in the item under discussion then it would 
be considered at the Chair’s discretion whether they could speak.

This would not apply to the regulatory committees (Development Management and 
the Licensing committees) as developers may be from outside the borough and also 
representatives of licensed premises may also be non-residents.  These committees 
have their own protocol within the constitution.

Scrutiny committees also have their own procedure rules with regards to speaking at 
meetings.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None

Page 48



 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is for council to determine 
whether it wishes to permit members of the public to speak at meetings, other than 
licensing sub committees where regulations govern how hearings are conducted. 

Appendices

No appendices

 
Background Papers

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you 
wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer 
named on the front page of the report

WBC Constitution

File Reference

None

Page 49





 

Report to: Constitution Working Party 

Date of meeting: 22 September 2016

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

Title: Appointment of the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership Task 
Group

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group scrutinises the work of the local 
Community Safety Partnership and reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.2 The Chair of the group is elected annually at its first meeting in the municipal year.  
This report proposes a change to this procedure to enable the Chair to be in place in 
advance of this meeting to enhance consultation in the preparation of the group’s 
annual work programme.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Constitution Working Party recommends to Council that the Chair of the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group be appointed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee when determining the task group’s membership. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:  Alan Garside, Committee 
and Scrutiny Support Officer.
Telephone extension:  8376   email:  alan.garside@watford.gov.uk 
Report approved by:  Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1

3.2

There is a statutory requirement for Councils to scrutinise the work of local 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSP’s) and the Community Safety Partnership Task 
Group carries out this function within Watford Borough Council.  

The Task Group meets two or three times a year (the first meeting in September or 
October) and examines the activities of the Watford CSP - and where responsible 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

authorities and participating organisations in the partnership provide information on 
their role and performance.  The structure allows for members to scrutinise what is 
being done under the various community safety action plans.

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Membership of the task group is determined annually by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; with the Chair of the group elected by task group members at the group’s 
inaugural meeting in the municipal year.  As agreed at Council 20 May 2015 the Chair 
of the CSPTG should also be a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

Not having the Chair elected until this first meeting presents difficulties in carrying out 
appropriate consultation in the preparation of the task group’s draft annual work 
programme (which is agreed by members at this first meeting).  Practice has shown 
that engaging with the Chair of scrutiny forums at an early stage provides an effective 
mechanism to reflect on potential areas for examination.  

For example, consultation takes place with the Chair of the Council’s Outsourced 
Services Scrutiny Panel in advance of its first meeting.  In this instance the Chair is 
appointed at Annual Council - and Democratic Services liaise with the new Chair before 
the initial meeting to deliberate on which outsourced contracts and shared services 
should be scrutinised during the year.  A proposed programme is then drafted and this 
is presented to the panel for consideration at the meeting.   

It is suggested that a similar approach should apply to the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group - but in this case the Chair be appointed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in June subsequent to Annual Council (after 
agreeing the group membership and nomination by a member of the committee).  This 
would provide a suitable time frame for the Chair to be consulted (and a draft work 
programme produced) in advance of the first task group meeting.  However, it is 
stressed that the work of the Chair would be kept to a minimum.  

It is considered that by adopting this methodology the task group’s work programme 
would be more comprehensively formulated and properly reflect member 
requirements; with the scrutiny function enhanced as a result.  This would be to the 
betterment of the CSP, the Council and the people of Watford. 

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report.

Page 52



 

4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Chair unable to be consulted 1 4 4
Insufficient time for consultation 1 3 3
Inadequate information to consider 1 3 3
No areas for scrutiny identified 1 4 4
Task Group does not agree work programme 1 4 4
Statutory duty to scrutinise not complied with 1 4 4

4.5 Staffing

4.5.1       None

4.7 Community Safety

4.7.1 The Task Group has a statutory duty to scrutinise the work of the local community 
safety partnership.

Appendices

 None
[...]
eration will be the listed status of the interior of the council 
chamber including fixtures and fittings.  The Urban Design and Conservation Manager 
has advised that the cameras should be small and discreet and the wiring should be 
located behind the panels to minimise the visual impact. 

Other neighbouring authorities who webcast their meetings are St Albans and 
Hertsmere.  

Hertsmere has been webcasting since 2005 and their viewing figures have steadily 
increased over the following years.  They webcast their council, executive, planning 
committee, local strategic partnership and community safety partnership meetings.  
From 2005-2014 their average live viewings have been 395 per year.

St Albans has an average of 20 viewings per live broadcast with an average total 
viewing of 250 including the archive.

Webcasting would not replace taking formal minutes at the meeting to record the 
decisions and discussion but would be an additional tool to allow more residents to 
observe the decision making process.

As the cameras would be set up in the chamber the main meetings that would be 
webcast are full Council and Development Management Committee.  These tend to be 
the meetings which attract the largest number of members of the public attending and 

Page 56

https://www.youtube.com/user/hillingdonlondon


 

also the press.  Facilities are looking at replacing the sound system in the committee 
rooms, if members wished to explore webcasting in the committee rooms this would 
need to be investigated and would require additional expenditure.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The estimated costs for cameras, hardware, software, cabling and installation in the 
council chamber are in the region of £14,500.  Officers are investigating whether this 
can be covered by existing capital budgets otherwise there would need to be a growth 
bid submitted if members wish to pursue webcasting.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Go

Minutes of the meeting


1

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY

22 September 2016

Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor I Sharpe (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell (for minute number 12 onwards), S Johnson, 
Asif Khan and J Maestas

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Democratic Services Manager

8  Apologies for absence 

No apologies were received.

Councillor Joynes was absent.

9  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There was no disclosure of interest.

10  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 were submitted and signed.

11  Contract Procedure Rules 

A report was received from the Head of Democracy and Governance regarding 
the contract procedure rules.  The updates took account of the changes due to 
the enactment of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

The Head of Democracy and Governance explained there was a need to update 
the Contract Procedure Rules.  The updates included slightly amended wording 
on exceptional circumstances exemptions and also made clear that officers were 
expected to use the e-procurement portal.

In response to questions the Head of Democracy and Governance explained that 
the e-procurement portal was externally hosted, tenders were uploaded onto an 
online portal.  This was managed by the Corporate Procurement Manager.  If 
respondents had questions then they could send messages through the portal.



2

With regards to the impact of Brexit the Head of Democracy and Governance 
explained the EU procurement rules could be changed depending on the actions 
of the government.  However, it was unlikely to change for the next two years.

RESOLVED –

That Constitution Working Party agrees to recommend approval of the Council’s 
updated Contract Procedure Rules.

12  Length of motions 

A report was received from the Democratic Services Manager following 
discussion at the previous Constitution Working Party meeting on whether there 
should be different time limits for speeches during motions.

Councillor Sharpe commented that under the current rules in the constitution 
the mover of motion gets three times as long to speak as anyone else.  He 
proposed that the mover of a motion had seven minutes to move the motion 
and 3 minutes to summate in a right of reply.  There should be explicit provision 
in the case of a busy agenda for the chairman to allocate time at their discretion 
for each motion, allowing for a balance of debate.

Councillor Sharpe continued that other speakers on the motion could continue 
to have five minutes as was currently set in the constitution and that the current 
speech times for the budget as set out in the constitution would remain 
unchanged.

Councillor Khan commented that motions were usually proposed by the 
opposition and in order to give parity the current speech lengths of ten and five 
minutes were sufficient.  The debate on motions could be lengthy due to ill-
discipline within groups which should be dealt with by group leaders.  Curtailing 
time could interfere with the democratic process when a councillor was trying to 
articulate a point.  He would suggest not making a change to the constitution but 
for groups to be more disciplined.

RESOLVED –

That Constitution Working Party agrees:

1. to recommend to council that the constitution be amended to state that 
the mover of a motion may not exceed 7 minutes with the right of reply speech 
not exceeding 3 minutes.  The remaining speech times shall stay at 5 minutes 
and there should be no changes to the length of budget speeches.



3

2. that in the case of a busy agenda it should be at the chair’s discretion 
whether to put a time limit on the length of debate for motions whilst still 
allowing for a balanced debate.

13  Public Speakers 

A report of the Democratic Services Manager was received on whether speakers 
at standing committees, including Cabinet, should be Watford Borough 
residents.

The Constitution Working Party discussed the report and whilst some members 
felt that there should be a precedence given to Watford Borough residents, 
other members thought that any public speaking should be encouraged and that 
the decisions being discussed might also affect those who worked in the borough 
or whose children attended school there and thus were not necessarily 
residents.

It was discussed that although the constitution only allowed for one speaker, it 
was at the chair’s discretion with the agreement of the committee to allow more 
than one person to speak.  Therefore, if a resident registered after a non-
resident it would still be possible to hear them speak if the committee agreed.

RESOLVED –

1. that the members of the Constitution Working Party would discuss the 
matter with their groups and inform the Head of Democracy and 
Governance if there was a recommendation to take forward to Council.

14  Appointment of the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group 

A report of the Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG) was received on 
whether the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group (CSPTG) 
should be appointed at the first Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) meeting when the 
task group was appointed.  The Chair of the CSPTG must also be a member of 
O&S.

The Head of Democracy and Governance explained that the change had been 
requested by the Democratic Services team as there was an anomalous situation 
where the chair of CSPTG was not appointed at Council but at the first meeting 
of the task group.  The chair had to be a member of O&S due to a previous 
Council decision. It was suggested that the appointment should be made by O&S 
when CSPTG was appointed.  This would enable the work programme to be 
discussed ahead of the first meeting.



4

The Democratic Services Manager explained that there was a period of several 
months between the appointment of the CSPTG and the election of chair.  
During this period officers were developing ideas for the work programme and 
member input from the chair would be helpful.

RESOLVED –

The Constitution Working Party agrees to recommend to Council that the Chair 
of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group be appointed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee when determining the group’s membership.

15  Webcasting 

The Constitution Working Party received a report from the Democratic Services 
Manager on whether the council wished to pursue webcasting at meetings.

The Head of Democracy and Governance explained that the sound system in the 
council chamber had the ability to undertake webcasting.  It would be necessary 
to look at the budget situation to see whether the cost could be met through 
current budgets or if a growth item was needed.

The Working Party discussed the report and commented that it could increase 
the involvement of the public.  Councillor Sharpe gave an example of attending 
Hertsmere Borough Council’s planning committee which was webcast which 
meant that a Watford resident, who was interested in the planning item but 
unable to attend the meeting, was still able to view it on the webcast.  

If an item on the agenda was thought to be of particular public interest then that 
meeting could be held in the council chamber to allow for webcasting rather 
than installing it within the committee rooms.

Councillor Johnson enquired whether the system could be run through Wi-Fi.

RESOLVED –

That the installation of webcasting in the council chamber be further pursued 
subject to budget availability.

Chair
The Meeting started at 6.30 pm
and finished at 7.20 pm


